

ORIGINAL

FILED
DEBBIE CAUSSEAU

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FEB 24 2000

CASE NO. 96,917

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY DJ

JEAN NADD, a/k/a JOHN NADD,
JOHN R. NADD and JOHN SCOTT NADD,

Petitioner,

v.

LE CREDIT LYONNATS, S.A.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S AMENDED BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Fifth District,
State of Florida
Consolidated Case Nos. 98-01342, 01343

Robert M. Trien

THE LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT M. TRIEN

750 Lexington Avenue

Suite 600

New York, N.Y. 10022

Tel: (212) 593-0900

Fax: (212) 751-6534

Attorney for Respondent

Le Credit Lyonnais, S.A.

Myles H. Malman

Fla. Bar No.0776084

MALMAN & ASSOCIATES

12955 Biscayne Boulevard,

Suite 202

North Miami, Fla. 33181

Tel: (305) 891-0066

Fax: (305) 891-1015

Attorneys for Respondent

Le Credit Lyonnais, S.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF FONT SIZE viii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

THE DECISION BELOW 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 14

POINT I 14

THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FLORIDA’S FIVE-YEAR
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ON ACTIONS ON FOREIGN JUDGMENTS
DOES NOT BAR THE FILING AND RECOGNITION OF THE
FRENCH JUDGMENTS PURSUANT TO UFMJRA 14

A. The UFMJRA Expressly Permits The Filing
And Recognition Of Foreign Judgments That
Are Enforceable Where Rendered, Thereby
Incorporating The Statute Of Limitations
Of The Rendering Jurisdiction. 14

POINT II 20

THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT NEITHER THE FIVE-YEAR
NOR THE TWENTY-YEAR STATUTE BARS FILING OF JUDGMENTS
PURSUANT TO UFMJRA AND THAT THE TWENTY-YEAR STATUTE OF
LIMITATIONS APPLICABLE TO DOMESTIC JUDGMENTS COMMENCES
TO RUN WHEN THE JUDGMENTS ARE RECOGNIZED IN FLORIDA,
NOT WHEN THE JUDGMENTS WERE RENDERED BY THE FOREIGN
JURISDICTION 20

A. The 20-Year Cap Imposed By The DCA On The Age
Of Foreign Judgments Which May Be Filed And
Enforced In Florida Pursuant To UFMJRA Violates
The Language And Purpose Of UFMJRA. 20

B. The DCA’s Reliance On Four Cases
Interpreting UEFJA Is Misplaced. 21

C.	This Court Should Follow Colorado Which Permitted The Filing And Enforcement Of A Foreign Judgment Which Was Enforceable In The Foreign Jurisdiction By Virtue Of That Jurisdiction's 30-Year Statute of Limitation, Although Colorado Had A Shorter Statute. . . .	23
D.	This Court Should Adopt The Approach Of Cases Which Hold That Local Statutes Of Limitation Do Not Bar Filings Under The Federal Registration Statute And UEFJA And That Registration State Statutes On Domestic Judgments Run From The Date The Judgment Is Recognized In The Registration State	25
E.	Cases Which Hold That Local Statutes Of Limitation Apply To Filings Pursuant To UEFJA Have No Application To Filings Pursuant To UFMJRA. . . .	33
F.	The Five-Year Statute Of Limitations Is Not Intended To Bar The Filing Of Foreign Judgments Pursuant To UFMJRA	38
POINT III		43
THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL BAR TO THE FILING AND RECOGNITION OF THE FRENCH JUDGMENTS		43
CONCLUSION		49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of Montreal v. Kough,
430 F.Supp. 1243, 1249 (N.D.Cal. 1977),
aff'd 612 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1980) 16

Campbell v. Holt,
115 U.S. 620, 6 S.Ct. 209, 29 L.Ed. 483 (1885) 44

Chabert v. Bacquie,
694 So.2d 805 (1997) 18

Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson,
325 U.S. 304, 311-312, 65 S.Ct. 1137, 1141, 89 L.Ed 1628 . 46

Desjardins Ducharme v. Hunnewell,
585 N.E.2d, 411 Mass. 711 (1992) 18

Drllevich Construction, Inc. v. Stock,
958 P.2d 1277 (Sup.Ct. Okla.1998) 31, 32, 40

Durham v. Arkansas Department of Human Services,
322 Ark. 789, 912 S.W.2d 412, 1995 Ark. Lexis 747 39

Eschenhagen v. Zika,
144 Ariz. 213, 696 P.2d 1362 34, 35

Fairbanks v. Large,
S.W.2d 307 (Ky. App. 1997) 41

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Acosta,
612 So.2d 1361 (1992) 44

Galef v. Buena Vista Dairy,
117 N.M. 701, 875 P.2d 1132
(N.M. Ct.App. 1994) 40

Hilton v. Guyot,
159 U.S. 113, 16 S.Ct. 139,
40 L.Ed. 95 (1895) 17

<i>Hunter Technology, Inc. v. Scott,</i> 701 P.2d 645 (Colo. App. 1985)	22, 40
<i>Johnson v. Johnson,</i> 267 Ill. App.3d 253, 642 N.E.2d 190 (Ill. App. 2 Dist. 1994, 204 Ill. Dec. 728)	22, 32, 40
<i>Johnston v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique,</i> 242 N.Y. 381, 152 N.E. 121 (N.Y. 1926)	17
<i>Jones v. Roach,</i> 118 Ariz. 146, 150, 515 P.2d 345, 349 (App. 1977)	34
<i>Le Credit Lyonnais, S.A. v. Jean Nadd, a/k/a John R. Nadd,</i> 741 So.2d 1165 (1999)	1-9, 21, 34, 47
<i>Milhoux v. Linder,</i> 902 P.2d 856 (Colo.App. 1995)	4, 23, 24
<i>Morrissey v. Morrissey,</i> 713 A.D.2d 614 (Pa. 1997)	40, 47, 48
<i>Myers v. Hoover,</i> 157 Ind. 310, 300 N.E.2d 110 (Ind. App. 1 st Dist. 1973)	47
<i>Pan Energy v. Martin,</i> 813 P.2d 1142 (Utah 1991)	8, 30, 33, 35
<i>Payne v. Claffy,</i> 281 S.C. 385, 315 S.E.2d 814 (S.C. Ct.App. 1984)	40
<i>Porisini v. Petricca,</i> 456 N.Y.S.2d 888, 90 A.D.2d 949 (App.Div. 4 th Dep't 1982)	16
<i>Producers Grain Corporation v. J.D. Carroll,</i> 546 P.2d 285 (Okla.Ct.App. 1976)	26-29, 32-36
<i>Royal Bank of Canada v. Trentham,</i> 665 F.2d 515 (5 th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft v. Namimpex Centrala Navala,</i> 29 F.3rd 79 (2d Cir. 1994)	18

<i>Stanford v. Utley</i> , 341 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1965)	7, 26, 29, 30, 41
<i>State, Dept. of Revenue, Child Support Enforcement Div. v. Dean</i> , 902 P.2d 1321 (Ak. 1995)	47
<i>Strickland v. Watt</i> , 453 F.2d 393 (9 th Cir. 1972)	34
<i>Trubenbach v. Amstadter</i> , 849 P.2d 288 (Nev. 1993)	32, 40
<i>Turner Murphy Company v. Specialty Constructors, Inc.</i> , 659 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. App., 1st Dist. 1995)	37
<i>Walnut Equipment Leasing Co. v. Wu</i> , 920 W.W.2d 285 (Tex. 1996)	40
<i>Walnut Grove Products v. Schnell</i> , 659 S.W.2d 6 (Mo.App. 1983)	32
<i>Warner v. Warner</i> , 9 Kan. App.2d 6, 668 P.2d 193 (Kan. Ct.App. 1983)	40
<i>Wells v. Simonds Abrasive Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 514, 73 S.Ct. 856, 97 L.Ed. 1211 (1953)	34
<i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1994)	43-47, 49
<i>Williams v. American Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 229 Ga.App. 801, 495 S.E.2d 121 (Court of Appeals of Georgia, 1997)	22, 40
<i>Wolff v. Wolff</i> , 40 Md. App. 168, 389 A.2d 413, 417 (1978), aff'd, 285 Md. 185, 401 A.2d 479 (1979)	16
<i>Wright v. Trust Company Bank</i> , 219 Ga.App. 551 (1995)	22, 40, 47

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1962, 1963	25
Article 2262, French Civil Code	3, 32
Fla. Stat. § 55.501	5
Fla. Stat. § 55.502(1)	6
Fla. Stat. § 55.502(4)	6, 12
Fla. Stat. § 55.503	13, 42
Fla. Stat. § 55.601	1
Fla. Stat. § 55.602(2)	36
Fla. Stat. § 55.603	10, 14, 21
Fla. Stat. § 55.604	3, 10, 14, 21
Fla. Stat. § 55.604(3)	3
Fla. Stat. § 55.604(5)	2, 29, 47
Fla. Stat. § 55.604(5) and (6)	30, 47
Fla. Stat. § 55.605	5, 45
Fla. Stat. § 55.605(2)	37
Fla. Stat. § 95.011	38

Fla. Stat. § 95.11(1)	20
Fla. Stat. § 95.11(2)(a)	1, 48, 49
